



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHARLES FRITZ, : No. 565,2018
 :
 :
 Plaintiff Below, Appellant, : Court Below, Superior Court
 : of State of Delaware in and for
 v. : Sussex County
 :
 :
 CINCINNATI INSURANCE CO. : C.A. No. S16C-11-006 RFS
 :
 :
 Defendant Below, Appellee. :

**APPELLEE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY'S CORRECTED
ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

FRANKLIN & PROKOPIK

/s/ Krista E. Shevlin

KRISTA E. SHEVLIN (4526)
WILLIAM A. CRAWFORD (5600)
500 Creek View Road, Suite 502
Newark, Delaware 19711
(302) 594-9780
*Attorneys for Appellee Cincinnati
Insurance Company*

Date: February 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations iii

Nature of Proceedings 1

Summary of Argument 2

Statement of Facts 3

Argument 5

 I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT COMMITT
 REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT GRANTED SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT AGAINST FRITZ AND BARRED HIS ABILITY
 TO RECOVER UNDER HIS EMPLOYER’S UIM POLICY..... 5

 A. Question Presented..... 5

 B. Scope of Review..... 5

 C. Merits of Argument..... 5

 1. Fritz is not entitled to recover under his employer’s UIM
 policy because his exclusive remedy against his employer
 are the benefits he received under the Delaware Worker’s
 Compensation Act (“WCA”) and as a result, he is not
 “legally entitled to recover” UIM benefits against his
 employer’s policy..... 5

 2. Receipt of worker’s compensation benefits bars Fritz’s
 right to recover under his employer’s UIM policy because
 Fritz’s employer is not self-insured..... 11

 3. The Superior Court did not err in applying the concept of
 exclusivity from Simpson and Robinson to this case
 because exclusivity only applies with regard to self-
 insured employers..... 13

4. Public policy and statutory intent require that the worker’s compensation and UIM statutes be read in favor of innocent, injured workers like Fritz.....	15
II. CIC DID NOT WAIVE ITS RIGHT TO ASSERT WORKER’S COMPENSATION EXCLUSIVITY WHEN IT PAID PIP BENEFITS UNDER THE EMPLOYER’S AUTOMOBILE POLICY.....	16
A. Question Presented.....	16
B. Scope of Review.....	16
C. Merits of Argument.....	16
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

Accident Fund Ins. Co. of Am. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
2013 WL 6039914, at *1 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 31, 2013).....17

Bermel v. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.,
56 A. 3d 1062 (Del 2012)..... 8, 9, 10

Harmon v. F & H Everett & Associates,
83 A.3d 737 (Del.2013)7

Hurst v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company,
652 A.2d. 10 (Del. 1995)13, 15

Jimenez v. Westfield Insurance Company,
2013 WL 5476606 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 30, 2012)8, 9, 10

Littlejohn v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2010 WL 2029058, (Del. Super. Ct. May 21, 2010)7, 8, 9, 10

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Nacchia,
628 A.2d 48, 52 (Del.1993)9

Petrochko v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
2010 WL 5571396 (Pa. Com. Pl. Aug. 27, 2010), aff'd sub nom. *Petrochko v. Nationwide Mut.*, 38 A.3d 917 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)8

Robinson v. State of Delaware,
CA. No. 172, 217 (Del. Supr. October 25, 2017) ...2, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Simendinger v. National Insurance Company,
74 A. 3d 609 (Del. 2013)13, 15

Simpson v. State,
2016 WL 425010, (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2016)
..... 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Patterson,</i> 7A.3d. 1062 (2012)	5
<i>State of Delaware Oral Argument Video Recording. Robinson v. State of Delaware,</i> CA. No. 172, 217 (October 25, 2017) at 8:05 – 9:00	12

Statutes

19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2304	3, 11
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2118	2

Other Authorities

<i>Delaware Supreme Court Rule 8(a)</i>	16
